Cash 5.7 89,589 75,086

Non-current investments  5.3 1,253 1,155

Loans and borrowings   5.10 (295,183) (544,472)

(204,341) (468,231)

Notional amount interest rate swaps per period end 315,000 385,000

Over/(under) hedged 110,659 (83,231)

Per end of 2011 the Group is over hedged because some interest rate swaps related to the former financing are still

in place.

	 Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,

and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge

accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not have affected profit or loss.

	 Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have changed equity and profit or loss

by the amounts shown on page 85. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency

rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2010, except for the implementation

of hedge accounting.

page _ 84 / 85

	 December 31, 2011

Profit / (loss) Other comprehensive income

100
basis points

 increase

100
basis points

 decrease

100
basis points

 increase

100
basis points

 decrease

EUR’000

Interest paid on variable
rate instruments (870) 870 - -

Change fair value interest rate swaps 2,208 (1,868) 3,541 (3,611)

Total 1,338 (998) 3,541 (3,611)

	 December 31, 2010

Profit / (loss) Other comprehensive income

100
basis points

 increase

100
basis points

 decrease

100
basis points

 increase

100
basis points

 decrease

EUR’000

Interest paid on variable
rate instruments (5,458) 5,458 - -

Change fair value interest rate swaps 6,281 (6,281) - -

Total 823 (823) - -

	 Fair values

Per reporting date the interest rate swaps, foreign currency options, forward exchange contracts and assets

held for sale are valued at fair value. The fair value of the senior secured notes issued per reporting date is

EUR 610.9 million, with a nominal value of EUR 660.0 million. The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities

approximate the carrying amounts, as the impact of discounting is not significant.

	 Interest rates used for determining fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, where applicable, are based on the government yield